

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

LAKEISHA CHESTNUT, et al.	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Case No. 2:18-cv-00907-KOB
v.	)	
	)	
JOHN H. MERRILL, in his official	)	
Capacity as Alabama Secretary of State	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Defendant’s arguments, if adopted, would fundamentally alter Section 2. ....	2
A. The legislative history behind the current congressional plan is irrelevant to whether it currently results in unlawful vote dilution.....	2
B. Defendant’s racial gerrymandering defense defies Eleventh Circuit law and would render Section 2 inoperative.....	5
C. The cause of racially polarized voting is legally irrelevant, and, in any event, the undisputed evidence established a strong connection between partisanship and race in Alabama. ....	9
III. Plaintiffs proved a violation of Section 2 of the VRA. ....	12
A. <i>Gingles</i> 1.....	12
B. <i>Gingles</i> 2 and 3.....	19
C. Totality of the Circumstances .....	20
IV. Conclusion .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	12
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , 2019 WL 4569584 (N.C. Sup. Ct. Sept. 3, 2019).....	7
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 410 (M.D.N.C. 2018) .....	7
<i>Davis v. Chiles</i> , 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	6, 7, 8, 14
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Reagan</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 824 (D. Ariz. 2018) .....	7
<i>Dickinson v. Ind. State Election Bd.</i> , 933 F.2d 497 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	12, 13
<i>Hall v. Louisiana</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 419 (M.D. La. 2015).....	3
<i>Johnson v. DeSoto Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 204 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Luna v. Kent</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2018) .....	7
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	2, 9
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	3
<i>Solomon v. Liberty Cty., Fl.</i> , 899 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	3
<i>Terrebonne Parish Branch NAACP v. Jindal</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 395 (M.D. La. 2017).....	5, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Town of Lake Park, Fla.</i> , 2009 WL 3667071 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 23, 2009) .....	5
